

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 792/2022

CM(1958/2022)

ABDUL MAJEED MANDOO.

.....Petitioner(s)

Through:  
*Mr. Aftab Ahmad, Adv.*

**Versus**

UTOF J&amp;K AND ORS.

.....Respondent(s)

Through:  
*Ms. Nadiya, Adv. vice*  
*Mr. Mohsin Qadiri, Sr. AAG for Rs. 1 to 5*  
*Mr. Waseem Shamas, Adv. for R. 6*

**CORAM:****HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE****ORDER****29.07.2025**

1. Ms. Nadiya, learned counsel appearing vice Mr. Mohsin Qadiri, learned Sr. AAG on behalf of respondents 1 to 5 submits that she does not intend to file any reply as it is an *inter se* dispute between the private parties. Her statement is taken on record. *Ordered accordingly.*
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No. 6 also submits that he does not intend to file any reply in the instant case, rather he would like to argue to matter. His statement is taken on record. *Ordered accordingly.*
3. List this case for consideration on 2<sup>nd</sup> September, 2025.
4. Interim direction, if any, to continue till next date of hearing before the Bench.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)  
JUDGE

**Srinagar**

29.07.2025

"SAKEENA-PS"